2019 of $29 million. Management believes its 2019
budget, which has not been examined by the
Organization’s independent auditors, to be reasonable
and attainable.

Plan of reorganization. A formal plan of
reorganization was confirmed by the Bankruptcy Court
effective April 18, 2019, which is summarized as
follows:

 Substantially all unsecured pre-filing creditors
will receive very minimal payment, if any, in
the form of settlement for their claims,

 No payments, principal or interest, would be
required on the Bonds until December 1, 2019,
and

 Unpaid interest on the Bonds for the period
from the date of filing, August 11, 2017,
through January 31, 2019, is to be forgiven by
the lenders.

If management’s expectation of substantial realization
of the Organization’s approved 2019 budget occurs, it is
managements judgement that any substantial doubt that
may have arisen about the Organization’s ability to pay
its obligations as they come due at least for one year
following issuance of these financial statements has
been effectively alleviated.

The following table presents the effects of the
confirmed plan on a pro-forma basis as of December 31,
2018.

Actual Adjustments Pro-forma

Current assets $  6,526,792 - $  6,526,792
Property and
equipment 18,453,094 - 18,453,094
Other assets   1,887,875 - 1,887,875

$26,867,761 - $26,867,761

Accounts payable $   234,982 - $   234,982
Pre-filing liabilities
subject to
compromise 2,339,274 $(1,640,728) 698,546
Accrued expenses 3,025,569 (236,299) 2,789,270
Current portion of
long-term liabilities   1,405,692   (459,919)   945,773
Total current
liabilities   7,005,517  (2,336,946)   4,668,571
Deferred gain on sale-
leaseback 1,475,840 - 1,475,840
Long-term debt 19,574,502 1,095,518 20,670,020
Net assets (1,188,098)   1,241,428   53,330

$26,867,761 - $26,867,761

Under the plan, pre-filing liabilities subject to
compromise of $1,640,728 are not payable from the
resources of the Organization; accrued interest expense
of $236,299 for the period from June 1, 2017, through
the filing date of August 18, 2017, are “capitalized”
(added to) the principal of the bonds; the principal
payment on the bonds due in 2019 is reduced by
$459,919; and the principal balance on the bonds is
increased by an additional $399,300 to the agreed-upon
amount.

12. Restatement of prior period financial
statements:

The Organization’s financial statements for the year